

No. 24-16

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANTHONY MONROE, PETITIONER

v.

TERRY CONNER, ET AL., RESPONDENTS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF LAW ENFORCEMENT ACTION
PARTNERSHIP AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

Boris Bershteyn
Counsel of Record
Jessica M. Choi
Or-el Vaknin
Samuel Clark-Clough
Julianna Ricigliano
Thomas F. Sipp
Paige E. Reznikov
One Manhattan West
New York, NY 10001
212-735-3000
boris.bershteyn@
probonolaw.com

Clare Pastore
USC GOULD
SCHOOL OF LAW
699 Exposition Blvd.
Los Angeles, CA 90089

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A ONE-YEAR STATUTE OF LIMITATIONS SIGNIFICANTLY BURDENS THE VINDICATION OF CIVIL RIGHTS AND DOOMS MANY MERITORIOUS CLAIMS.	3
A. FOR MANY LEGITIMATE REASONS, CIVIL RIGHTS CLAIMS CANNOT ALWAYS BE FILED QUICKLY.	3
B. IN CASES INVOLVING DOE DEFENDANTS, PLAINTIFFS MUST FILE WELL BEFORE THE ONE- YEAR STATUTE RUNS OUT, MAKING THE LIMITATIONS PERIOD EVEN SHORTER.	7
II. COMMUNITY TRUST, AND THEREFORE EFFECTIVE POLICING, IS UNDERMINED WHEN VICTIMS LACK REDRESS FOR CIVIL RIGHTS VIOLATIONS.	12
III. WHEN INDIVIDUAL BAD ACTORS ARE NOT HELD TO ACCOUNT FOR MISCONDUCT, COMMUNITY TRUST AND EFFECTIVE POLICING ERODE.	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
IV. AFFORDING A REASONABLE TIME TO FILE SECTION 1983 CASES WILL FACILITATE MORE THOROUGH INTERNAL INVESTIGATIONS AND MAY THEREBY OBVIATE THE NEED FOR SOME CASES TO BE FILED AT ALL.....	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Balle v. Nueces County, Texas</i> , 952 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	7
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	3, 12
<i>Famous v. Pollard</i> , 449 F. App'x 515 (7th Cir. 2011)	8
<i>Heck v. Humphrey</i> , 512 U.S. 477 (1994).....	5, 6
<i>Hogan v. Fischer</i> , 738 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2013)	10
<i>Idiakheua v. New York State Dep't of Corr. & Cmty. Supervision</i> , No. 20-CV-4169 (NGG) (SJB), 2022 WL 10604355 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 2022)	9
<i>Illinois v. Chicago</i> , No. 17-cv-6260, 2019 WL 398703 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2019)	16
<i>Johnson v. Harris County</i> , 83 F.4th 941 (5th Cir. 2023)	6
<i>Krupski v. Costa Crociere S. p. A.</i> , 560 U.S. 538 (2010).....	11
<i>Lambert v. United States</i> , 44 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1995).....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet, Illinois</i> , 903 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>Singletary v. Pa. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 266 F.3d 186 (3d Cir. 2001)	11
<i>Smith v. City of Akron</i> , 476 F. App’x 67 (6th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Thompson v. Clark</i> , 596 U.S. 36 (2022).....	5
<i>Wallace v. Kato</i> , 549 U.S. 384 (2007).....	5
STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 12, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1988	12
Ark. R. Crim. Proc. Rule 8.6	5
Ga. Code § 17-7-50.....	5
Iowa R. Crim. Proc. Rule 2.33(2)(a)	6
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 701(B)(1)(a).....	5
La. Code Crim. Proc. art. 701(B)(1)(b).....	5
Louisiana Act No. 4232024 La. Sess. Law. Serv. Act 423 (H.B. 315) (West)	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(A).....	10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C).....	10, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(c)(1)(C)(ii)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(b).....	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(d)(1)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16(f)	8
N.Y. C.P.L.R. 1024	10
Sup. Ct. R. 37.2.....	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>5 Takeaways From Scathing Department of Justice Report on Chicago Policing</i> , ABC News, Jan. 13, 2017, https://abcnews.go.com/US/takeaways-scathing-department-justice-report-chicago-policing/story?id=44757551	16
Anthony Stanford, <i>Copping Out: The Consequences of Police Corruption and Misconduct</i> 153 (2015).....	15
Brent T. White, <i>Say You’re Sorry: Court-Ordered Apologies as a Civil Rights Remedy</i> , 91 Cornell L. Rev. 1261 (2006)	19
Brian Ostrom et al., <i>Timely Justice in Criminal Cases: What the Data Tells Us</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for St. Cts., 2020.....	5
Edward F. Sherman, <i>Amending Complaints to Sue Previously Misnamed or Unidentified</i>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Defendants After the Statute of Limitations Has Run: Questions Remaining From the Krupski Decision</i> , 15 Nev. L.J. 1329 (2015)	11
Int'l Ass'n of Chiefs of Police, <i>IACP National Policy Summit on Community-Police Relations: Advancing a Culture of Cohesion and Community Trust</i> 1 (2015)	13
Jason Sunshine & Tom R. Tyler, <i>The Role of Procedural Justice and Legitimacy in Shaping Public Support for Policing</i> , 37 L. & Soc'y Rev. 513 (2003).....	13
Joanna C. Schwartz, <i>After Qualified Immunity</i> , 120 Colum. L. Rev. 309, 340 (2020)	8
Joseph De Angelis & Brian Wolf, <i>Perceived Accountability and Public Attitudes Toward Local Police</i> , 29 Crim. Just. Stud. 232 (2016).....	18
<i>Majority of Public Favors Giving Civilians the Power to Sue Police Officers for Misconduct</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 9, 2020), https://www.pewresearch.org/politics/2020/07/09/majority-of-public-favors-giving-civilians-the-power-to-sue-police-officers-for-misconduct/	13, 14
Matthew Desmond, Andrew V. Papachristos, & David S. Kirk, <i>Police Violence and Citizen Crime Reporting in the Black Community</i> , 81 Am. Soc. Rev. 857 (2016)	13
President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing, <i>Final Report of the President's Task Force on 21st Century Policing</i> (2015)	12, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Rob Voigt et al., <i>Language From Police Body Camera Footage Shows Racial Disparities in Officer Respect</i> , 114 Proceedings Nat’l Acad. Scis. 6521 (2017)	14
Tammy Rinehart Kochel & Wesley G. Skogan, <i>Accountability and Transparency as Levers to Promote Public Trust and Police Legitimacy: Findings from a Natural Experiment</i> , 44 Policing 1046 (2021).....	16, 17
Teresa Ravenell, <i>Unidentified Police Officials</i> , 100 Tex. L. Rev. 891 (2022)	7
Thomas C. O’Brien, Tracey L. Meares, & Tom R. Tyler, <i>Reconciling Police and Communities with Apologies, Acknowledgements, or Both: A Controlled Experiment</i> , 687 Annals Am. Acad. Pol. & Soc. Sci. 202 (2020)	14
Thomas Mrozla, <i>Complaints of Police Misconduct: Examining the Timeliness and Outcomes of Internal Affairs Investigations</i> , 58 Soc. Sci. J. 286 (2021).....	20
Trial Tr. 5721:7-11, <i>Minnesota v. Chauvin</i> , 27-CR-20-12646 (Hennepin Cnty. Minn. Apr. 19, 2021)	15
U.S. Dep’t of Just., Civ. Rights Div. & U.S. Att’y’s Off., N.D. Ill., <i>Investigation of the Chicago Police Department</i> (2017).....	16, 17
